# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| i-Wave, Inc. |          | 02/08/2007     | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | Brain Balance, Inc.   |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address:   | 155 East 31st Street  |
| Internal Address: | Apt 9k                |
| City:             | New York              |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK              |
| Postal Code:      | 10016                 |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark           |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2794125 | BRAIN BALANCE MUSIC |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)916-2940

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 297 5800

Email: NYTrademark@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: Daneille R. Mendelsohn

Address Line 1: 7 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | BRAIN BALANCE          |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Danielle R. Mendelsohn |
| Signature:              | /drm/                  |
| Date:                   | 02/20/2007 TPADEMARK   |

900069784 REEL: 003484 FRAME: 0233

Total Attachments: 2 source=I-wave#page1.tif source=I-wave#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003484 FRAME: 0234

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, i-Wave, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, and having a place of business at 958 Bowling Green Drive, Westbury, New York, United States of America, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the Trademark attached on the Schedule herewith:

WHEREAS, Brain Balance, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at 155 East 31<sup>st</sup> Street, Apt 9K, New York, New York, United States of America, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the Trademark attached on the Schedule herewith;

# NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark attached on the Schedule herewith, together with the good will of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used.
- ASSIGNOR shall do all acts and execute all documents which may be reasonably required by ASSIGNEE in order to effect the assignment of the Trademark and to ensure that the registration be granted to ASSIGNEE.

| IN WITNESS WH                | EREOF, | ASSIGNO | OR has caused | this instrument to | be executed by its |
|------------------------------|--------|---------|---------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| duly authorized officer this | sS     | day of  | February      | , 2007.            | •                  |

Name: Robert Melillo

TRADEMARK REEL: 003484 FRAME: 0235

# **UNITED STATES**

# SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

**MARK** 

Registration No.:

Reg. Dated

BRAIN BALANCE MUSIC

2,794,125

OCTOBER 21, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 003484 FRAME: 0236

**RECORDED: 02/20/2007**